
THIS PROFFER is made as of the 11th day of March,'' 

-. INC, a Virginia corporation ("Powhatan") to JAMES CITY 

COUNTY.- a Virginia Political Subdivision ("the County"). 

RECITAL$ 

A. Powhatan is the owner of certain real property in James City County, Virginia, 

commonly known as "Powhatan Secondary", a description of which is attached as Exhibit "A" ("the 

property"). 

B. The Property is currently zoned Residential Planned Community, R-4, pursuant to a 

resolution adopted by the County's Board of Supervisors on February 2, 1987, for Case No. MP-3-86 

('the Existing Usen) for which all conditions thereto have been replaced in their entirety by these 

Proffers. 

C. The County, the Route 5 Transportation Improvement District ("the District") and the 

Virginia Depament of Transportation ("VWT") and each of them desire to make certain road 

improvements, portions of which will be located witfiin the Property. The aforesaid road improvements 

are more particularly described in the letters from each of the County, the District and VDOT attached 

collectively as Exhibit "B". 

D. Powhatan has agreed to grant to the County the fee simple title to the necessary rights- 

of-way and grant to the Dishict the option to acquire certain additional property all for the construction 

of the aforesaid road improvements in substantially the form of the deeds and the Option Agreement 

dated the date hereof collectively attached as Exhibit "C" ("the Right of Way Documents"). 

E. Ihe Existing Use of the Property is a valid non-conforming use which has been verified 

in writing by the County's Zoning Administrator pursuant to the provisions of Section 20-634 (a) & (b) 

of the County's Zoning Ordinance as evidenced by a letter dated March 11, 1996, from the County's 

Zoning Administrator attached as Exhibit "Dm. 



F. In order to accommodate the aforesaid road improvements, Powhatan desires to change, 

alter, relocate and expand the non-conforming use in the manner hereinafter described pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 20-630 0) of the County's Zoning O r d i c e  and, in addition, to offer to the 

County certain conditions on the development of the Property not generally applicable to lands zoned 

R-4 for the protection and enhancement of the community and to provide for the high quality and 

orderly development of the Property in accordance with certain provisions of the Residential Planned 

Community, R-4 Ordinance of the County in effect as of February 2. 1987, ("the Proposed Use"). 

G. Ihe County's Zoning Administrator has determined in writing that the Proposed Use is 

more restricted than the Existing Use after considering the following: 

Whether the Proposed Use will change the size and scope of the existing 
use and the magnitude of such change. 

Whether the Proposed Use will increase the intensity of the non- 
conforming use, including hours of operation, traffic, noise and similar 
impacts. 

w Whether the Roposed Use will have a more or less detrimental effect on 
conforming uses in the neighborhood; and 

How the quantum effect of the factors evaluated above relate to the 
purpose, policies and objectives of this chapter. 

The County's Zoning Administrator's determination is evidenced by a letter dated March 11, 

1996 attached as Exhibit "E" 

H. Powhatan has entered into an option agreement for the "Commercial Phase 4" area of 

the Property with Nusbaum Associates, L.P. which specifically provides that "Nusbaum contemplates 

that the shopping center which will be constructed on the property will generally be compatible in 

quality to the Laburnum, Westpark, or Harbour Point Shopping Centers located in the Richmond, 

Virginia area." 



PRO- 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the approval by the County of the Proposed 

Use and pursuant to Sedion 15.1491.1, et seq. of Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and Seaion 

20-18 of the James City County Code, Powhatan agrees that it will meet and comply with all of the 

following conditions in developing the Pmperty. In the event the Proposed Use is not approved by the 

County or in the event any appeal from said approval is noted within 30 days after said approval, the 

Right of Way Documents and all of these Proffers shall thereupon become null and void. 

MASTER PLAN 

1. Powhatan will develop the Property in accordance with the Master Plan prepared by 

Langley and McDonald dated July, 1982, entitled "Master Plan of Powhatan" with revisions of 6/2/86, 

6/6/86, 6/10/86, 1/26/87, 3130189, 11/25/94, 12/15/95, and 2/29/96, marked as Exhibit "F" ("the 

Master Plan"). 

TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS BY POWHATAN 

2. Powhatan shall provide for a traffic signal at the commercial enuance off Alternate Route 

5 W e e n  points 2 and 3 at point 9 shown on the Master Plan and shown on a plan entitled "Powhatan 

Secondary Commercial Entrance Location" dated 12/15/95, prepared by Langley and McDonald marked 

as Exhibit "G" ("the Commercial Entrance Plan"). 

CHANGES IN AREA DESIGNATIONS 

3. As shown on Exhibit H, the following numbered areas under the Existing Zoning shall 

become part of the areas designated: 

Area No. 1 shall become part of "D Density". 

Area No. 2, Church Site (3.5 acres), shall become part of 'Commercial Phase 
4". 

Area No. 3 shall become part of "Commercial Phase 4". 
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The area within the roadway between Areas 2 and 3 shall become part of 
"Commercial Phase 4". 

Area No. 4 shall become part of 'Commercial/Ofice". 

4. As a result of the changes noted above, the following changes in land u t i l i i o n  shall 

occur. 

1 LAND UTLLIZATION TABLE I 

Unit numbers can be transferred between parcels of l i i  designation to meet total numbers indicated in 
the Land Utilization Table, provided that the individual areas do not exceed the density limits established 
by the R-4 Ordinance in effect in February, 1987. 

CASH PAYMENT BY POWHATAN 

5. Powhatan shall make the following cash payment to the County: $64,000.00 upon the 

expiration of 30 days after the approval by the County of the Proposed Use, with no appeal from said 



approval b e i i  noted within said 30 days, which money shall be used by the County and/or the District 

andlor WOT toward the costs of installation of aub and gutter on both sides of the roadway behueen 

points 2 and 3 and between points 2 and 4 on the Master Plan. This work shall be accomplished in 

conjunction wih the following to be performed by the County and/or the District andlor W T :  the 

relocation and development of State Route 613 (News Road) between poinu 2 and 5 and between points 

6 and 7, and a full commercial entrance to the 'Commrcial/Oftice" area east of point 6 all as shown 

on the Master Plan; in addition, traftic signals at the intersections of realigned News Road at Alternate 

Route 5 at point 2 on the Master Plan and at Powhatan Parkway at Ironbound Road at point 4 on the 

Master Plan; storm drainage systems (including but not limited to underground pipes, drop inlets and 

detention basins adequate to serve all of the requirements (including but not limited to those of the 

Chesapeake Bay Rese~at ion laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) of the County, the District and 

VDOT as well as the requirements of the area designated "Commercial Phase 4" area on the Master 

Plan, curb and gutkr on both sides of the roadway between points 2 and 3 and between points 2 and 

6 all as shown on the Master Plan (all of which shall be subject to minor relocation consistent with good 

traffic engineering) and such other improvements and traffic signals as may be necessary to the News 

Road, Powhatan Parkway and Ironbound Road corridors. 

ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING ROADS REPLACED 

6. Powhatan shall cooperate wih VDOT and/or take all action necessary to vacate existing 

roads which are replaced as indicated on the Master Plan including but not limited to that portion of 

News Road between points 5 and 7 and a portion of Ironbound Road between points 4 and 13 shown 

on the Master Plan and the residue of right of way remaining at the existing intersection of Powhatan 

Parkway and Powhatan Secondary after the realignment and construction of the new roadways as shown 

on Exhibits "F" and "H" to the end that the fee simple title to the areas vacated shall revert without 

cost to the adjacent property owner(@. 



CONVEYANCES BY POWHATAN TO THE COUNTY, THE DISTRICT & VDOT 

7. Powhatan shall execute and deliver the Right of Way Documents in substantially the form 

as described in Exhibit "C". In addition, Powhatan shall wnvey that portion of the Property described 

on Exhibit I to the County in exchange for property to be conveyed by Powhatan Associates, Inc. to 

Powhatan and described on Exhibit J. In addition, Powhatan shall convey to the County that portion 

of the Property described on Exhibit 'Kn. All conveyances shall be made when indicated on Exhibit 

"C". 

LANDSCAPE PRESERVATION ZONES - OPEN SPACC3 - RECREATION FACILITIES 

8. A Landscape Preservation Zone ("L.P.Zn) as defined on the Master Plan shall be 

provided along both sides of News Road from point 6 to point 15 on the Master Plan and from point 

6 to Jesters Lane, but only on the westerly side of said road W e e n  points 6 and Jesters Lane as shown 

on the Master Plan. The L.P.Z. shall be a minimum of 40 feet in width. The 40 feet shall be 

measured from a line which is 30 feet from the existing centerline of News Road and the centerline of 

relocated News Road unless the right of way is less than 60 feet (between point 6 and Jester's Lane on 

the Master Plan) then it will be measured from a line which is 25 feet from the centerline. 

Notwithstanding the Landscape Preservation Note on the Master Plan, the owner(s) of said areas withii 

any L.P.Z. may cut and remove dead, dying, diseased or damaged trees and, in addition, remove such 

trees as may be necessary for the installation of utilities, drainage facilities, signage and entrances as 

may be permitted by the Development Review Committee. The L.P.Z. between points 6 and 15 on the 

Master Plan may include up to 15 feet on each side of the road for future widening beyond the existing 

60 foot right of way. In lieu of an L.P.Z. along the perimeter of the "Commercial Phase 4" area of 

the Property, the landscaping plan for the "Commercial Phase 4" area of the Property shall provide for 

perimeter landscaping between points 4 and 13 and points 6 and 13 on the Master Plan and said 



hdscapii plan shall be subject to b e  appmval of the D i r  of Planning or the Development Review 

Committee. 

9. A trail or L.P.Z. shall be created along the bank of the proposed 6.9 acre lake to allow 

for fishing, etc. but only when, as and if said lake is created. 

10. Pedestrian ways and/or other open space shall be provided as a part of each f d  plan 

for each residential section in order to meet the required open space established in the Master Plan. 

11. In each area proposed for multi-family or townhouse development, additional recreational 

facilities shall be provided as approved by the County's Development Review Committee. Other 

recreational facilities shall be provided in accordance with the plan entitled "Plan For Transfer Of 

Recreational Land To Powhatan Homeowner's Association, Revised June 17, 1993, marked as Exhibit 

"L" ("The Recreational Land Plan"). 'Ihe Recreational Land Plan may be amended by Powhatan with 

the approval of the Development Review Committee of the County's Planning Commission. 

12. Powhatan shall deliver for review and approval by the County Amrney restrictive 

covenants in sufficient form to provide for the creation and collection of assessments for the 

maintenance and improvement of all areas to be owned by the Powhatan Homeowner's Association 

including, but not limited to, common open space, recreation areas, sidewalks, parking, private streets 

and areas designated L.P.Z. 

LIMITATION ON ENTRANCES 

13. No additional entrances beyond those shown on the Master Plan shall be permitted 

between points 4 and 15 and between point 6 and Jester's Lane shown on the Master Plan. Other than 

the Commercial Entrance shown on Exhibit G which shall be located as shown, wherever the Master 

Plan shows motx than one mtra~z m any road, the number and location of additional entrances beyond 

one entrance per road (including those additional entrances shown on the Master Plan) within the 

"Commercial Phase 4" area and the "Commercial/Office" area shall be subject to the approval of the 

Development Review Committee. 
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MISCELLANEOUS 

14. Upon approval of the Proposed Use by the County and upon the expiration of 30 days 

mereafter with m appeal from said approval being noted within said 30 days, the numbered conditions 

set forth in the resolution adopted by the County's Board of Supervisors on February 2, 1987, for Case 

No. MP3-86 shall become of no further force and effect. 

15. All section and subsection headings of this Proffer are for convenience only and are not 

part of these proffers. 

16. The Property will be developed in accordance with the Master Plan and Exhibit E. The 

Owner may from time to time, in final subdivision plats or site plans submitted to the County, relocate 

specific areas shown on the Master Plan (provided that such relocations are permitted by the County's 

Zoning Ordinance and this proffer) and provided that the Planning Director determines that said 

relocations do not alter the basic concept or character of the development. 

17. These proffers are further subject and inferior to the Owner's vested rights pursuant to 

subdivision plans previously approved by the County. Any conflict between the terms of these proffers 

and the Owner's vested rights shall be resolved in accordance with the Owner's vested rights. 

18. Subject to paragraph 19, the rights and responsibilities of Powhatan shall inure to and 

be binding upon its respective successors and assigns. 

19. Notwithstanding anything in these proffers to the contrary, the failure by Powhatan to 

comply with one or more of the conditions of these proffers in developing the Property which failure 

does not specifically apply to portions of the Property transferred to a bona fide purchaser for value 

("Transferred Portions") will not affect the right of such subsequent owner or owners of Transferred 

Portions of the Property to develop such Transferred Portions owned by them, in accordance with these 

proffers and other applicable provisions of the County's Zoning Ordinance. 



20. The owners of the "Commercial Phase 4" area and the "CommerciaV0fEcece' area shall 

have the right, from time to time by recorded instrument in the Clerk's Office of the County, to designate 

to subdivided portions of the "Commercial Phase 4" area and the "Commercial/OfljceW area the &urn 

amount of square feet of commercial development that may be developed on such subdivided portion or 

portions ihereof so long as: (1) the aggregate amount of square feet so designated does not exceed a total 

of 410,000 square feet on the "Commercial Phase 4" area; and (2) the aggregate amount of square feet 

of commercial or office floor area permitted on the "Commercial/Ofljcen area shall not exceed a total of 

62,000 square feet. No commercial uses shall be permitted on the "Commercia/Office" area if the I.T.E. 

trip generation for such commercial use per square foot exceeds the I.T.E. trip generation for office use 

per square foot. 

21. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section or subsection of these Proffers shall be 

adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid for any reason, including a declaration 

dut  it is contrary to the Constitution of the Commonwealth or of the United States, or if the application 

thereof to the Owner or to any government agency or circumstance is held invalid, such judgment or 

holding shall be confwd in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, section or subsection hereof 

or the specific application thereof, d i y  involved in the controversy in which the judgment or holding 

shall have been rendered or made, and shall not in any way affect the validity of any other clause, 

sentem, paragraph, section or subsection hereof, or affect the validity of the application thereof to the 

Owner or to any other government agency, person or circumstance. 

POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC., a 
Virginia mrporntion 

By: (SEAL) 
Lawrence E. Beamer, President 



STATE OF VIRGINIA 

c o r n  OF JAMES c m ,  to-wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26th day a ~f March, 1 

Lawrence E. Beamer, President of POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC., a V i  corporation, 

its officer in its behalf first duly authorized. 

Commissioned as: 
MY commission expires: fo -3Hf Mary Anne O'Connor 
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All that certain tract, piece or parcel of land situate. in Berhley District, James City County, 
Virginia, containing 539.3534 acm, more or less, as shown and set forth on a plat entitled "PLAT 
OF A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY STANDING IN THE NAME OF D. C. RENICK, 
IRONBOUND ROAD, BERKELEY DISTRICT, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA," dated 
April 1%8, and made by Martin, Qifford & Associates, Engiaeas & Consultants, a copy of which 
plat is recorded in the Clak's Oflice of the Circuit Court of the City of W i s b u r g  and County 
of James City in Plat Book 28, Page 56. 

LESS AND EXCEPT the following: 

1. 1.13 acres, more or h, conveyed to the Commonwealth of V i r g i i  by Deed dated 
September 21, 1978, and recorded October 19, 1978, in James City County Deed 
Book 189, Page 39. 

2. Four parcels aggregating 2.44 acres, more or less, conveyed to the Commonwealth 
of Virginia by Deed dated January 31, 1979, and recorded May 17, 1979, in James 
City County Deed Book 194, Page 115. 

3. 3006 acre, more or less, conveyed to James City Service Authority for a well site by 
Deed December 19, 1980, and recorded May 5, 1981, in James City County Deed 
Book 213, Page 226. 

4. 18.4 acres, more or less, conveyed to The County of James City by Deed dated 
February 3, 1981, and recorded May 5, 1981, in James City County Deed Book 213, 
Page 228. 

5. 34.538 acres, more or less, as shown and described on a certain Plat entitled 
"POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, PLAT OF POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG 
SECONDARY" dated October 20, 1980, made by Langley and McDonald, Engineers- 
Planners-Surveyors, and recorded in James City County Plat Book 36, Page 80. 

6. 15.7143 acres, more or less, identified as "PARCEL 11" and 3.40 acres, more or less, 
identified as "AREA WlTHIN WW" as shown and described on a Plat entitled "PLAT 
OF PARCEL n & ACCESS ROAD, BEING A SUBDMSION OF POWHATAN 
ENTERPRISES, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated September 25, 1985, 
made by Langley and McDonald, Engineers-Plannen-Surveyors, and recorded in 
James City County Plat Book 41, Page 85. 

7. 22.43 acres, more or less, as shown and described on a Plat entitled "PLAT OF 
POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, PHASE 11, A SUBDMSION 
OF PROPERTY OF POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC., JAMES CITY COUNTY, 
VIRGINIA" dated July 7, 1989, made by Langley and McDonald, Engineers-Planners- 
Surveyors, and recorded in James City County Plat Book 51, Pages 37 and 38. 
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Legal Description continued: 

8. Lot 17 (0.7'291 acre, more or less) and Lot 18 (0.6752 acre, more or less) as shown 
and described on a Plat entitled "POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, PLAT OF 
POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, PHASE m, JAMES CITY 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated October 29, 1992, made by Langley and McDonald, 
P. C., Engineas-Surveyors-Planners of Vuginia Beach and W i s b u r g ,  Virginia, 
and recorded in James City County Plat Book 57, Page 98. 

9. 4.2983 acres, more or less, as shown and described on a certain Plat entitled "PLAT 
OF 4.2983 ACRE RECREATION SITE BEING A SUBDMSION OF PROPERTY 
OF POWHATAN ENTHWUSES, INC., HEREBY CONVEYED TO WWHATAN 
COMMUNlTY SERVICES ASSOCIATION, POWHATAN DISTRICT-JAMES CITY 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated August 31, 1990, made by Langley and McDonald, P. 
C., Engineers-Surveyors-Planners of Virginia Beach and Williamsburg, Virginia, and 
recorded in James City County Plat Book 55, Page 65. 

10. Eight (8) parcels aggregating 7.737 acres, more or less, containing landscape 
protection zones and conservation easements conveyed to the Powhatan Community 
services Association by Deed dated March 3, 1993, and recorded in James ~ i &  
County Deed Book 615, Page 287 and described as Parcel I1 in said Deed and as also 
shown on a certain Plat entitled "PLAT OF PROPERTY TO BE CONVEYED BY 
POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC. TO POWHATAN COMMUNITY SERVICES 
ASSOCIATION, POWHATAN DISTRICT-JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" 
dated July 31, 1990, made by Langley and McDonald, P. C., Engineers-Surveyors- 
Planners of Virginia Beach and Williisburg, Virginia, and recorded in James City 
County Plat Book 55, Page 64. 

11. .3562 acre, more or less, designated as Lot 1 as shown and described on a Plat 
entitled "PLAT OF LOT 1, POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, 
PHASE IV-A, BEING A SUBDMSION OF PROPERTY OF POWHATAN 
JZNTERPRISES, INC., JAMES ClTY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated August 6, 1993, 
made by Langley and McDonald, P. C., Engineers-Surveyom-Planners of Virginia 
Beach and Wllliamsburg, Viginia, and recorded in James City County Plat Book 58, 
Page 2. 

12. 7.353 acres, more or less, as shown and described on a Plat entitled "PLAT OF THE 
CLUSTERS, POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, PHASE El, 
BEING A SUBDMSION OF POWHATAN ENTERF'RISES, INC., JAMES CITY 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated October 15, 1993, made by Langley and McDonald, 
P. C., Engineers-Surveyors-Planners of Virginia Beach and W i s b u r g ,  Virginia, 
and recorded in James City County Plat Book 59, Pages 63, 64 and 65. 



Legal Description continued: 

13. 10.3053 acres, more or less, as shown and described on a Plat entitled "PLAT OF 
WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, PHASE IV-A, BEING A SUBDMSION OF 
PROPERTY OF POWHATAN EMlERPRISES, INC., JAMES CITY COUNTY, 
VIRGINIA" dated December 20, 1993, made by Langley and McDonald, P. C., 
Engineers-Sweyors-Planners of Virginia Beach and Williamsburg, V i rg i i ,  and 
recorded in James City c'ounty Plat Book 58, Page 94. 

14. Parcel identified as "ENTRANCE EASEMENT TO BE DEDICATED TO V.D.O.T." 
as shown and described on a Plat entitled "PLAT OF POWHATAN SECONDARY 
RIGHT OF WAY, BEING A SUBDMSION OF PROPERTY OF POWHATAN 
ENTERPRISES, INC., JAMES CI'R COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated March 14, 1994, 
made by Langley and McDonald, P. C., Engineers-Surveyors-Planners of Virginia 
Beach and W h s b u r g ,  Virginia, and recorded in James City County Plat Book 59, 
Page 66. 

15. 1.6432 acres, more. or less, as shown and described on a plat entitled 'PLAT OF 
POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, PHASE I-A, BEING A 
SUBDMSION OF PROPERTY OF POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC., 
BERKELEY DISTRICT, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated August 22, 
1995, made by Langley and McDonald, P.C., Engineers-Surveyors-Planners of 
Virginia Beach and W h s b u r g ,  Virginia, recorded in James City County Plat Book 
63, Page 33. 

16. 8.9001 acres, more or less, as shown and described on a plat entitled 'PLAT OF 
POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, PHASE V-A, BEING A 
SUBDMSION OF PROPERTY OF POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC., 
BERKELEY DISTRICT, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated August 30, 
1995, made by Langley and McDonald, P.C., Engineers-Su~eyors-Planne~s of 
Virginia Beach and Williamsburg, Virginia, recorded in James City County Plat Book 
63, Page 31. 

17. 9.5572 acres, more or less, as shown and described as plate entitled 'PLAT OF 
POWHATAN OF WILLIAMSBURG SECONDARY, PHASE IV-B, BEING A 
SUBDMSION OF PROPERTY OF POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC., JAMES 
CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIAw dated September 15, 1995, made by Langley and 
McDonald, P.C., Engineers-Surveyors-Planners of Virginia Beach and Wdiamsburg, 
Virginia, recorded in James City County Plat Book 63, Page 32. 

The property described herein is a portion of the property conveyed to Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. 
by Deed dated i)ecrmber 23, 1977, and recorded in James City County Deed Book 181, Page 361, 
Deed dated January 24, 1978, and recorded in James City County Deed Book 182, Page 416, and 
by Deed dated February 19, 1981, and recorded in James City County Deed Book 214, Page 176. 
It includes parcels (38-3)(1-9), (38-3)(1-9A), (38-3)(1-ll), (38-3)(1-12) and (38-3)(1-21) on the 
James City County tax map. 
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All those certain tracts, pieces or pards of land situate in Berkeley District, James City County, 
Virginia, generally shown as 'Parcel P20n, 'Parcel P18" and 'Parcel P21" on a plat entitled 
'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED ROUTE 5 CORRIDOR, IN, THROUGH AND 
ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY OF WLLLIAMSBURG, BERKELEY DISTRICT, 
JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIAw dated 3/15/96, prepared by Langley and McDonald, P.C. 

April 
Being the same property conveyed to Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. by Deed dated Mwh 24 , 
1996, and recorded in James City County Deed Book 805 , Page . 7  I 3 .  
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March 11, 1996 

Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. 
13441 Wanvick Blvd. 
Newport News, VA 23602 

EXHIBIT 

54 

"B" 

ATTN: Lawrence E. Bearner, President 

Gentlemen: 

This letter will confirm our plans to construct the following road improvements as 
generally shown on your Master Plan prepared by Langley and McDonald, dated 
November 25, 1994, entitled "MASTER PLAN OF POWHATAN," with revisions 
of 6/2/86, 6/6/86, 6/10/86, 1/26/87, 3130189, 11/25/94, 12/15/95 and 2/29/96 ("the 
Master Plan"). Said construction is included in 'the Six Year Secondary Road 
Improvement Plan adopted by the Board of Supervisors and will be pursued diligently 
to completion. 

. Realigned State Route 613 (News Road) north of Alternate 
Route 5 between points 2 and 5 shown on the Master Plan 
which road shall be four lanes in width adjacent to the 
"Commercial Phase 4" area shown on the Master Plan and 
shall not be a limited access road but provide full access to the 
areas of the Property shown on the Master Plan marked 
"Commercial Phase 4," marked "Commercial Office" and 
marked "Area B, TWNHS/77 UNITS." The improvements 
shall include storm drainage systems (including but not limited 
to underground pipes, drop inlets and detention basins 
adequate to serve all of the requirements (including but not 
limited to those of the Chesapeake Bay Preservation laws, 
ordinances, rules and regulations) of the County, the District, 
as well as the requirements of the area designated 
"Commercial Phase 4" on the Master Plan and curb and gutter 
on both sides of the roadway between points 2 and 6 on the 
Master Plan. 

. Tie in existing News Road to realigned News Road between 

Fax: (804) 253-6833 
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EXBIBIT "B" 

Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. 
March 11, 1996 
Page 2 

. points 6 and 7 shown on the Master Plan. 

. Separate left and right turn lanes on News Road at points 2 
and 6 shown on the Master Plan when, as and if warranted by 
VDOT standards. 

. Realigned and upgraded News Road between points 8 and 2 
on the Master Plan. 

The road construction schedule is intended to cause the State Route 613 (News 
Road) improvements to be completed contemporaneously with the completion of 
Alternate Route 5 shown on the Master Plan as being between points 3 and 10 and 
2 and 4. 

Sincerely, 

COUNTY OF JAMES CITY 

Duly Authorized Agent 



EXHIBIT "B" 

March 21, 1996 

Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. 
13441 Warwick Blvd. 
Newport News, VA 23602 

A m :  Lawrence E. Beamer, President 

Gentlemen: 

This letter will confirm our plans to construct the following improvements concurrently with each 
other as generally shown on your Master Plan prepared by Langley and McDonald, dated November 
25, 1994, entitled "MASTER PLAN OF POWHATAN," with revisions 6/2/86, 6/6/86, 6/10/86, 
1/26/87,3/30/89, 11/25/94, 12/5/95 and 2/29/96 ("the Master Plan"). 

. Alternate Route 5 between points 1 and 2 shown on the Master Plan and 
access eorn Alternate Route 5to a portion of the Property north of Alternate 
Route 5 between points 1 1 and 12 shown on the Master Plan and design only 
of the entrance road to the portion of the Property south of Alternate Route 
5 at point 11 shown on the Master Plan including but not limited to all left 
and right tum lanes necessitated by said construction. The right-of-way of 
Alternate Route 5 west of point 1 l on the Master Plan shall be 140 feet in 
width within the conidor desienated on a d a t  entitled "PLAT OF PARCELS 
ALONG RELOCATED R O ~ T E  5 CO~RIDOR M, THROUGH AND 
ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY OF WILLIAMSBURG, 
BERKELEY DISTRICT, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated 
3/15/96, prepared by   angle^ and McDonald, P.C. 

. Traffic signals (when, as and if warranted as determined by VDOT) at the 
intersectionof Alternate Route Sand the South Loop Road at point 11 on the 
Master Plan. 

. A sidewalk on the south side of Alternaie Route 5 h m  the existing 
Steeplechase Apartments to the intersection at Point 11; and, a pedestrian 
crosswalk at the intersection at Point 11, if permitted by VDOT; and, a 
sidewalk o n  the north side of Alternate Route 5. if reauested bv Powhatan 
Enterprises, Inc., between the intersection at PO& 11 a;ld a poiit across from 
the starting point of the sidewalk on the south side of Alternate Route 5. 
U ~ o n  m u d  ameement of the District and Powhatan Enterprises, Inc., other 
mire suitable pedestrian improvements may be instal~eci, in lieu of the 
improvements listed above. 

ROUTE 5 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

(Secretary) 

1 7 - 5 3  
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

'1401 w BROM mm 
RICHMONO. mi9 

March 5, 1996 

Route 199/Monticello Ave. Ext. 
Proj: 0199-047-F03, PE-103 

RW-205, C-503 
James City County 

Mr. Alvin Anderson 
P.O. Box Q 
Williamsburg, Virginia 23187 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

As requested at our meeting of February 27 I am providing the 
following information regarding this Department's plans and 
schedules. The information provided herein pertains to the 
proposed roadway improvements through and adjacent to the property 
owned by Mr. Lawrence Beamer. 

The Monticello Avenue Fxtension will provide four through 
lanes, two in each direction, with a raised median divider. 
Median crossovers, left and right turn lanes and pavement stubs 
will be provided at the previously approved access points. An 
urban type typical section with an enclosed storm sewer system 
outfalling to a storm water management facility will be 
constructed with the project. This work is to be constructed as 
part of the Route 199 project to be advertised for construction in 
June of 1996. 

The News Road relocation also provides for four lanes, two in 
each direction, with a median divider. A median crossover is 
planned at the entrance to the proposed development. Tha proposed 
four lanes will extend to the intersection of the relocated and 
the existing News Road. From the intersection of the Relocated 
News Road and Monticello Avenue Extended to near the intersection 
of the relocated and existing News Roads, this improvement will 
provide an enclosed storm sewer system outfalling to the 
stormwater managemant facility provided with the Monticello Avenue 
Extension. A transition from four to two lanes will occur beyond 
the limits noted above. This project is currently being designed 
and is scheduled for advertisement for construction in December of 
1996. 

WE KEEP VIRGINIA MOVING 

18- 3-3 
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M r .  Beamer, M r .  Alan Nusbaum and Mr. James Gresock of S.L. 
Nusbaum, Mr. Tommy Johnson of Wilcox and Savage and Mr. Norman 
Mason of Langley and McDonald all agreed to continue their efforts 
to complete the design and coordination of same for the site. The 
signal design, conduit and loop detector locations were to be 
completed and provided. A complete site plan with access points 
is to be provided to and coordinatad with both Mr. John Horne of 
James City County and Mr. Quinton Elliott. Mr. Steve Lowry of MMM 
Design Group and Mr. Norman Mason have coordinated the Monticello 
Avenue Extension plan and profile sufficiently to avoid conflict. 

The above statements were requested to allow negotiations 
between Mr. Beamer and James City County to continue and to 
resolve any outstanding issues regarding the right of way required 
to complete these improvements. Other commitments between 
Mr. Beamer and James City County may be involved. The proposed 
plans, details and limits of right of way and easements have been 
provided to James City County for completion of the negotiations. 

The construction of Monticello Avenue Extended and of News 
Road Relocated as described above and on the schedules indicated 
is contingent on James City County providing the right of way to 
this Department as they have previously committed. The right of 
way negotiations and transfer for Monticello Avenue Extended must 
occur by April 1, 1996 for this project to be advertised in June. 

I trust the above addresses the concerns stated at the 
meeting and allows the negotiations to continue. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ . ~ i  Chief Engineer 



- 
I - 

a .  
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OUTLINE OF RIGHT OF WAY DOCUMENTS 

Option Agreement and Deeds ('Right Of Way Documents") dated as of March 11, 1996, from 
Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. to James City County, Virginia, the Route 5 Transportation District and 
the Virginia Department of Transportation, as their interests may appear. 

Right of Way Documents to include that portion of the Property necessary to construct the 
following: 

A portion of Alternate Route 5 shown on the Master Plan as W i g  
between points numbered 1 and 11 and being 140 feet in width, and 
between points 11 and 2 being 120 feet in width, a portion of which 
is more particularly described on that plan entitled "Powhatan 
Secondary Commercial Entrance Location Dated 12/15/95", prepared 
by Langley and McDonald ("the Commercial Entrance Plan"), which 
is attached to and made a part of the Option. (Conveyance to the 
Gnuuy upon rewning and conveyance of Parcels PI8, P20 and P21). 

Alternate Route 5 (up to 135 feet in width) between points 3 and 10 
on the Master Plan, realigned Powhatan Parkway, as shown on 
Exhibit G, between points 2 and 4 on the Master Plan (conveyance to 
CoPnmo~alth of Virginia upon apiration of appeal period from this 
rezoning) and realigned News Road (90 feet or the width necessary 
for actual design) between points 2 and 5 on the Master Plan. 
(Conveyance to the County when, as and ifplans are completed). 

Relocation of State Route 613 (News Road) north of realigned News 
Road between points 6 and 7 on the Master Plan. (Conveyance to the 
Counry when, as and ifplans are completed). 

Small portion of property (to be described) adjacent to southerly 
portion of intersection at point 2 shown on the Master Plan. 
(Conveyance to the County upon rewning and conveyance of Parcels 
P18, P20, andP21). 

Parcel "A-2" containing 1.3 ac. f shown on the Master Plan. 
(Conveyance to the County upon rezoning and conveyance of Parcels 
P18, P20 and P2I). 

Consideration to be paid to Powhatan is $25,000.00 at time of 
execution of Option; if additional property required in 'arc area", 
additional monies to be paid at the rate of $6,000.00 per acre. 
(Execution and payment upon rewning and conveyance of Parcels 
P18, P20 and P2I). 

Between points 5 and 8 on the Master Plan, the right of way is 
assumed to be 60 feet in width; however, if the County requires a 
right of way width of up to 90 feet, such excess right of way shall be 
taken from and reduce in like amount the Landscape Prese~ation 



Zone along both sides of the road between said points. (Conveyunce 
to the County when, as and ifplans are completed.) 
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THIS DEED, is made this 11th day of March, 19%, by and between POWHATAN 

ENTERPRISES., a Virginia Corporation, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, and the 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRG- hereinafter referred to as Grantee. 

That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No1100 Dollars ($10.00). 

cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the Grantor does grant and convey with GENERAL WARRANTY and ENGLISH 

COVENANTS OF TITLE unto the Grantee, the following described property, to-wit: 

Being as shown on she& 8B and 8C of the plans for Route 199. State Highway Project 
0199-047-F03, RW206 and lying on both sides of the centerline to be used, from the 
existing north right of way line of present Powhatan Parkway at approximate Powhatan 
Parkway survey baseline Station 104+45 to the existing west right of way line of present 
Route 616 at approximate office revised baseline Monticello Ave. Ext. Station 119+90, 
including comection with Powhatan Parkway, and containing 5.45 acres, more or less, 
land. Said comection being further described as follows: lying on both sides of 
Powhatan Parkway relocated survey baseline, from a point at approximate Station 
101+60 to a point at approximate Station 103+ 15, thence lying on the east (left) side 
of Powhatan Parkway survey baseline from the last said station to the existing north right 
of way line of present Ironbound Rd., opposite approximate Station 106+00. Together 
with the permanent non-exclusive right to use the additional areas shown as being 
required for the proper construction and maintenance of a stormwater management 

from opposite approximate Powhatau.F'arkway baseline Station 101 +22 (left) to 
Station 107+50 as indicated on the above referinced plans, containing 3.23 acres, more 
or less. Together with the temporary right and easement to use the additional areas 
shown as being required for the proper construction of cut and/or fill slopes and 
containing 2.82 acres, more or less. Said temprary easement will terminate at such time 
as the construction of the aforesaid project is completed, and being a part of the same 
land acquired by the Grantor, deeds recorded in Deed Book 181, Page 361, et. seq., 
Deed Book 182, Page 416, et.seq. and Deed Rook 214, Page 176, et. seq. in the office 
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of James City County. 

This conveyance is made subject to all easements, restrictions and limitations of record or 

apparent on the ground. 



THE TAXES IMPOSED BY 8 58.1-802 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA SHALL NOT 

APPLY PURSUANT TO 8 58.1-811(C) (4) OF SAID CODE 

WITNESS the following signatures and seals: 

POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC. 

By: (SEAL) 
Lawrence E. Beamer, President 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, to-wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Lawrence E. Beamer, President of 

and acting on behalf of Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. this day of March, 1996. 

, 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
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THIS DEED, is made this 18th day of March, 19%, by and between PO- 

-. INC., a Virginia Corporation, haeinafter refemd to as Grantor, and JAMES 

-, a V i  political subdivision, hereinafter referred to as Grantee. 

WlTNESETB: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No1100 Dollars 

($10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does grant and convey with GENERAL WARRANTY and 

ENGLSH COVENANTS OF TITLE unto the Grantee, the following described property, to-wit: 

All those certain pieces or parcels of property lying and being in Berkeley District, 
James City County, Virginia, and more particularly shown and set forth as 'Parcel 
PI", 'Parcel P14', 'Parcel B", 'Parcel P4", and 'Parcel W", on that certain plat 
entitled 'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED ROUTE 5 CORRIDOR IN, 
THROUGH AND ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY OF 
WLUAhGBURG, BERKELEY DISTRICT, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" 
dated 3/15/96, prepared by Langley and McDonald, P.C., a copy of which plat is 
attached hereto, made a part hereof, and incorporated herein by reference; and being 
a part of the same land acquired by the Grantor, by deeds recorded in Deed Book 
181, Page 361, et. seq., Deed Book 182, Page 416, et. seq. and Deed Book 214, 
Page 176, et. seq. in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of James City 
County, Virginia. 

This conveyance is made subject to all easements, restrictions and limitations of record or 

apparent on the ground. 

THE TAXES IMPOSED BY 8 58.1-802 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA SHALL NOT 

APPLY PURSUANT TO 4 58.1-811(C) (4) OF SAID CODE 



WITNESS the following signatures and seals: 

POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC. 

By: (SEAL) 
Lawrence E. Beamer, President 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, to-wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Lawrence E. Beamer, President 

of and acting on behalf of Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. this day of March, 1996. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My wmmission expires: 



EXHIBIT C - 
OPTION AGREEMENT 

iO%O 8 0 3 PAW 7 6 5 

THIS OPTION AGREEMENT, made this 11th day of March, 1996, between 

ENTERPRISES. a Viuginia corporation ("the Seller"); and ROUTE 5 

5, a dishict created by the County of James City, 

Virginia, pursuant to Section 15.1-791.1 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended ('the Buyer"). 

1. -. The Seller hereby grants to the Buyer the option to purchase the 

real estate described in paragraph 2 hereof for the sum designated in paragraph 16A hereof upon the 

terns and conditions set forth in thii agreement (all hereinafter called 'the Option'). 

2. DOPERTY. The real estate described on Exhibit "A" and all improvements thereon, if 

any, located in the County of James City (all hereinafter called "the Property") shall be the subject of 

this Option. 

3. prUCE OF OPTION. The price of h e  Option for the initial term specified in paragraph 4 

hereof is TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND NO1100 DOLLARS ($25,000.00), which sum shall be 

paid by the Buyer to the Seller upon the commencement of the said initial term. This sum shall become 

non-refundable upon the commencement of the initial term of the Option. 

4. OF OPTION. The initial term of the Opuon extends from the date hereof 

until July 1, 1998. Time is of the essence as to the initial term of the Option. 

5. m W A L  TERMS OF OPTION. This Option may be renewed for up to eighteen (18) 

consecutive additional terms of one month each extending in the aggregate from the expiration of the 

initial term until Januaty 1, 2000, upon the payment of an additional sum of ONE THOUSAND AND 

NO1100 DOLLARS ($1,000.00) for each additional one (1) month term by the Buyer to the Seller 

during the pnceding term of the Option then in effect. These sums paid for (all of) the renewal term(s) 

of the Option are also non-refundable. T i e  is of the essence as to the renewal term@) of the Option. 

No renewal of the Option shall be permitted beyond the eighteen renewal term(s), the last of which 

expires January 1.2000. 



6. OF OPTIW. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs 4 and 5 

hereof, if Buyer adopts a resolution abandoning further studies and surveys for development of the 

Property for alternate Route 5, the term of the Option then in effect shall thereupon terminate. No 

portion of the monies paid for either the initial term or the renewal texm(s) shall be refunded in such 

event. Buyer agrees to execute such documents as may reasonably be required by Seller to evidence 

such termination of the Option. Buyer agrees to keep Seller apprised of its efforts to develop the 

7. NOTICE OF EXERCISE OF OFITON. Notice of exercise of the Option shall be given 

by the Buyer to the Seller, in writing, by certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the Seller 

at the following address: 

Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. 
Arm: Lawrence E. Beamer 
13441 Wanvick Blvd. 
Newport News, VA 23602 

In order to be effective, the notice aforesaid must be postmarked during the initial term of the 

Option or the renewal term, if any, then in effect. T i e  is of the essence as to this term of the Option. 

8. FAILURE TO EXERCISE OPl'IOY. If the Buyer shall not exercise the Option, give 

notice dweaf as herein provided, within the time l i t  specified, then the Option shall become null and 

void, and the Option money paid by Buyer for the initial term of the Option and renewal term(s), if any, 

shall be rttained by the Seller, free of all claims of the Buyer. 

During the initial term of the Option and the renewal tenn(s), if any, Seller shall pennit the Buyer, its 

agents, employees and independent contractors to enter upon the Property to make all engineering, soils, 

environmental, archeological, feasibility and other studies, inspections, audits, evaluations and surveys 

as Buyer deems reasonably necessary for the development of the Property for alternate Route 5. The 

Buyer shall promptly reimburse Seller for all damages to the Property, if any, arising out of such 



@OK0 8 0 3 PAGE0 7 6 7 
studies and surveys and shall indemnify, defend and hold the Seller harmless from any and all lien 

claims, injury to persons, l i a b i i  and damage to the Roperty arising out of such studies and surveys. 

These particular provisions shall survive any tmnination of the Option. 

10. 0. Ihringtheinitialm 

of the Option and the renewal term(s), if any, Seller shall cooperate with Buyer, h agents, employees, 

and independent contractors But shall not be obligated to expend any funds) in securing all approvals 

and other permits as Buyer deems reasonably necessary for the development of the Property for 

construction of alternate Route 5. 

11. W . Seller represents and warrants 

the following to the Buyer: 

A. ?he purchase price payable at settlement as hereinafter specified will be sufficient to 

obtain the release of all liens against the Roperty. 

B. The Property is not subject to any option contract or other sales contract pursuant to 

which any other party has any right to purchase any interest in the Property or any part thereof. 

C. There are no leases relating to or affecting the Roperty. 

D. Seller is a corporation in good standing under the laws of the state of Virginia with 

power and authority to enter into this agreement and is not prohibited from entering into this agreement 

by any agreement to which it is a party. 

E. Seller has no actual knowledge of any pending or threatened judicial, municipal or 

administrative proceedings affecting Seller or any portion of the Roperty or affecting Seller's right to 

sell the Property. 

F. Seller has no actual knowledge of any violation of any wetlands or environmental laws 

or other zoning, subdivision or land use laws on the Property. 

G. Seller has no actual knowledge of any Hazardous Materials (as defined in Exhibit "B") 

on the Projm%y other than incidental or trace quantities not in violation of Environmental Requirements 



(as also defined in Exhibit "Be) and Seller has no actual knowledge that the Property has been used for 

the manufacturing, storage, discharge, release or disposal of hazardous materials. 

H. No bank~~ptcy or similar proceedings are pending or threatened against Seller. 

12. BuyERSRE-- 9 . Buyer represents and warrants 

the following to Seller: 

A. Buyer is a district created by the County of James City, Virginia pursuant to Section 

15.1-791.1 of the Code of Virginia, 1950. as amended. 

B. There are m actions, suits or proceedings pending against Buyer which relate to this 

agreement or affect Buyer's ability to perform hereunder. 

C. Buyer has no actual knowledge of any pending or threatened judicial, municipal or 

administrative proceedings affecting Buyer or any portion of the Property or affecting Buyer's right to 

purchase the Property. 

D. Buyer has m aaual knowledge of any violation of any wetlands or environmental laws 

or other zoning, subdivision or land use laws on the Property. 

E. Buyer has m knowledge of any Hazardous Materials (as defined in Exhibit "B") 

on the Property other than incidental or trace quantities not in violation of Environmental Requirements 

(as also defined in Exhibit "B") and Buyer has no actual knowledge that the Property has been used for 

the manufacturing, storage, discharge, release or disposal of hazardous materials. 

F. No bankruptcy or similar proceedings are pending or threatened against Buyer. 



13. SELLER'S Seller makes the following covenants to Buyer: 

A. Seller will not -age, pledge or subject the Property, or any part thereof, to a lien 

or other encumbrance unless the instrument creating such lien or encumbrance expressly provides that 

the lien or encumbrance is s u b o r d i  to Buyer's rights under this agreement and unless such lien or 

encumbrance can be released upon payment of the purchase price that will be available at settlement, 

afkr the satisfaction of all other l i  or encumbrances. 

B. Seller will not subject the Property, or any portion thereof, to any option contract, 

sales contrad, lease or other agreement pursuant to which any party shall have any rights with respect 

to the Property or any portion thereof unless such option contract, sales contract, lease or other 

agreement is expressly made subject and inferior to this Option by written agreement. 

C. Seller will not incur any obligation to county or state authorities with respect to any 

portion of the Property which will be binding on the Property or dedicate any part of the Property or 

improve any part of the Property without fust disclosing such proposed obligation andlor improvement 

to Buyer and consulting with Buyer prior to the creation of any such obligation and/or improvement. 

14. BUYER'S. If this Option is not exercised, Buyer agrees to turn over to 

Seller all test results, environmental and archeological studies and other reports developed by Buyer in 

its investigation of the Property. Such repom shall be turned over without charge or expense to Seller. 

15. -: If all of the Property shall be taken under the 

power of eminent domain, this Option shall thereupon terminate. If any portion of the Property shall 

be taken under the power of eminent domain during the initial term of the Option or the renewal 

term(@, if any, the Option shall continue in effect as to the remaining portion of the Property and all 

monies paid as a result of said taking shall be held by Anderson, Franck & Davis, P.C. in escrow until 

settlement. If the Option is exercised, all such monies shall be paid to the Buyer upon settlement. If 

the Option is not exercised, all such monies shall be paid to the Seller upon termination of the tenn(s) 

of the Option. 



16. OF C O W  OF W. If Buyer exercises the Option and gives notice of 

the exercise of the Option herein provided, within the time l i t  specified, this Agreement shall 

automatically constitute a conaad of sale between the Buyer and the Seller upon the following additional 

terms and conditions: 

A. -e P r i ~ .  The purchase price shall be SIX THOUSAND AND NO1100 

DOLLARS ($6,000.00) per acre or portion thereof of the Property. 

B. Terms of The purchase price shall be paid in cash at settlement subject to 

the reductions specified in subparagraphs (C) and (G) hereof. 

C. No Credit of Optio-y. If the Buyer exercises the Option and gives notice as 

provided herein, no money paid for the initial term and renewal terrn(s) of the Option, if any, shall 

apply to and reduce in like amount the balance in cash at closing. 

D. -. Except as hereinaffer provided, Seller agrees to convey marketable, fee 

simple title to the Property to the Buyer, insurable for both the Buyer and its mortgagee by Lawyers 

Title Insurance Corporation or other acceptable national title insurer at normal rates by General 

Warm@ Deed with English Covenants of Title, free and clear from all encumbrances, tenancies, liens 

or limitations of record or apparent on the ground, except for the following: 

i. The lien for current year's real estate taxes which shall be prorated at settlement. 

ii. All encumbrances (exclusive of all liens) andlor l i ta t ions  currently of record 

or apparent on the ground not inconsistent with the provisions hereof. 

iii. Such state of facts as would be revealed by an inspection and survey of the 

Rope*. 

E. Seller's Deep. Seller further agrees to pay the expenses of preparing the deed of 

conveyance and the recordation tax applicable to the Seller with Buyer paying all other recordation 

costs. Seller agrees to deliver possession of the Property to Buyer on the date of settlement. 



F. m. Settlement shall be made at the offices of ANDERSON, FRANCK & 

DAVIS, P.C., 1200 Old Colony Lane, Williamsburg, Virginia, within ninety (90) days after the date 

of the exercise of the Option or within such later time as all necessary papers can be prepared. T i  

is a of the essence as to this provision of the Option. 

G. -. All taxes, interest, and rent, if any, shall be prorated as of the date of 

settlement and shall apply to and reduce in l i e  amountthe balance in cash at closing. Seller will be 

responsible for paying all taxes deferred, if any, under the James City County Land Use Assessment 

O r d i c e  for all periods prior to settlement. 

H. Risk OE b. All risk of loss or of damage to the Property (including but not limited 

to loss or damage to merchantable timber) by fue, windstorm, casualty, or any other cause is assumed 

by Seller until settlement. 

. . I. Repl. No broker or other commission agent is due 

any fee in connection with the execution of the Option and the exercise of the Option and settlement, 

if any. 

J. SdlersandBuver 9 's Rewesentations and Warranti=. All of Seller's and Buyer's 

Representations and Warranties specified in paragraphs 11 and 12 hereof shall be m e  and correct in 

all material reports as of settlement. 

17. EXERCISE OF OPTION ON PORTION OF PROPERTY. Upon further formal written 

agnemnt of the parties specifically referencing this term of the Option, Buyer may exercise the Option 

on a mutually agreed upon specific portion of the Property provided that the purchase price shall be 

mutually agreed upon based on the size, shape, terrain and location of said portion. 

18. m I C A B L E  LAW. The Option shall be consuued, interpreted, and implied according 

to the law of Virginia, and it shall be binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the heirs, personal 

representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties. 



19. SUJXEBORS. -. The terms and agreements hereof shall apply to 

and bind heirs, executors, almmmto 
. . 

rs, successor and assigns of the respective parties. Wherever 

used hereiin, the singular shall inchde the plural, the plural shall include the singular and the use of any 

gender shall include all other genders. 

20. -. This agreement shall not be consaued more strictly against one party 

than the other by virtue of the fact that it may have been prepared by Counsel for one of the parties, 

it being recognized that both Seller and Buyer have contributed substantially and materially to the 

preparation of this agreement. The qxions and paragraph headings are for convenience only and shall 

not be used in construing or enforcing any of the provisions of this agreement. This agreement may 

be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original hereof, but all 

which, together, shall constitute a single agreement. This agreement is executed under "seal". 

21. -RE A-. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 

parties and may not be modified or changed except by written instrument executed by all parties hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals: 

POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC. 
A VIRGINIA CORPORATION 

By: (SEAL) 
Lawrence E. Beamer. President 

Date: March 11, 1996 

THE ROUTE 5 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISI'RICT 

Date: March 11, 1996 



STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNT OF JAMES CITY, to wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this - day of March, 1996, by 

Lawrence E. J3eamer. President of WWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virginia corporation, its officer 

in its behalf first duly authorized. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
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STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF JAMES ClTY, to-wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this - day of March, 1996, by 

of THE ROUTE 5 TRANSPORTATION 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT of James City County, Virginia, its officer in its behalf first duly authorized. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

ALL that cerrain piece or parcel of property lying and being in Berkeley District, James 
City County, Virginia, and more particularly shown and set forth as 'Parcel P13" on 
that certain plat entitled 'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED ROUTE 5 
CORRIDOR-IN, THROUGH AND ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY OF 
WILLIAMSBURG, BERKELEY DISTRICT. JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINLA" 
dated 3/15/96, pre&ed by Langley and ~ b ~ o n a l d ,  P.C., a copy of-which plat is 
anaEfied hereto, made a part hereof, and incorporated herein by reference; and being a 
part of the same land acquired by the Grantor, by deeds recorded in Deed Book 181, 
Page 361, et seq., Deed Book 182, Page 416, et seq. and Deed Book 214, Page 176, 
a seq. in the Office of the C k k  of the Circuit Court of James City County. Virginia. 



ENVIRONMENTAL DEFIMTIONS 

-. 'Hazardous Materials" shall mean any substance which is 
or contains (i) any "hazardous substance" as now or hereafter defined in the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as 
amended (42 U.S.C. 8 9601 et seq.) ("CERCLA") or any regulations promulgated under 
or pummt to CERCLA, (ii) any "hazardous waste' as now or hereafter defined in the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. 8 6901 et seq.) ('RCRA") or 
regulations promulgated under or pursuant to RCRA; (iii) any substance regulated by 
b e  Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 8 2601 et seq.); (iv) gasoline, diesel fuel, 
or other peaoleum hydrocarbons; (v) asbestos and asbestos containing materials, in any 
form, w b k  !liable or ~ n - W k ;  (mi polychlorinated biphenyls; (vii) radon gas; and 
(viii) any additional substances or materials which are classified or considered to be 
hazardous or toxic under Environmental Requirements (as hereinatkr defmed) or the 
common law, or any other applicable laws relating to the Property. Hazardous 
Materials shall include, without limitation, any substance, the presence of which on the 
Property (A) requires reporting, investigation or remediation under Environmental 
Requirements; (I?) causes or threatens to cause a nuisance on the Property or adjacent 
property or poses or threatens to pose a hazard to the health or safety of persons on the 
Property or adjacent property; or (C) which, if it emanated or migrated from the 
Property, could constitute a trespass. 

&&onmental Reauk-. "Environmental Requirements" shall mean all 
laws, ordinances, statutes, codes, rules, regulations, agreements, judgments, orders, and 
decrees, enacted, promulgated, or amended, of the United States, the states, the 
cmnties, the cities, or any other political subdivisions in which the Roperty is located, 
and any other political subdivisiin, agency or instrumentality exercising jurisdiction over 
the O W ~ ~ K  of the Property, the Property, or the use of the Property, relating to pollution, 
the protection or regulation of emission, discharge, release or threatened release of 
pollutants, contaminants, chemicals, or industrial, toxic or hazardous substances or waste 
or Hazardous Materials into the environment (including, without limitation, ambient air, 
surface water, ground water or land or soil). 



DEPARTMWT OF DEVELOPMENT~MANAGEMWT :$j P. 0. Box 8784 
. Mlill;amsbuq, Virginia 23187-8784 

Mr. Lawrence E. Beamer. President 
Powhatan Enterprises, hc .  
13441 Warwick Boulevard 
Newport News, VA 23602 

RE: Case No. MP-3-86. Powhatan Secondary 

Dear Mr. Beamer: 

I have examined the Master Plan prepared by Langley and MacDondd, dated July. 
1982 with revision dates of 6/2/86, 6/6/86, 6/10/86 and 1/26/87 (*the Master 
Plan"), and the Resolution of the James City County Board of Supervisors 
approving the Master Plan, adopted on February 2, 1987 for Case No. MP-3-86 
("the Resolution") (collectively "the Non-conforming Use"). Based upon my 
e m o n  and pursuant to the provisions of Section 20-634 of the James City 
County Code, I have verified the lawful starus of the Non-conforming Use. In 
verifying the lawful starus of the Non-conforming Use. I have specifically 
determined the following: 

- 
1. The uses, as outlined on the Masa Plan, are lawful Non- 

conforming Uses as defined by Section 20628 of the James City 
County Code. 

2. The location and gross floor m a  (in square fm) of all buildings 
in the commercial area assodated with the Non-confocming Use an 
those set forth on the Master Plan and described in the ~esdlution. 

3. Other smtcwcs associated with the Non-conforming Use are as set 
fonh on the Maser Plan and demibed in the Resolution 

4. The area of land (in square feet) devoted to the Non-conforming 
Use is as s t  forth in the Maser Plan and described in the 
Resolution. 

. *.. - -  .---- 
6 - ---2 Fax: (804) 253-6850 
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5. A description of the principal uses and all accessory uses that make 
up the lawful Non-conforming Use as a whole is as set forth on the 
Master Plan and desaibd in the Resolution. 

In addition to the above determinations, the permitred densities of development are 
as stated in the Master Plan and Resolution. I have classified the overall Non- 
conforming Use based on the Residential Planned Community D M Q  R-4, in 
which the use would be a permiaed use. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, - 

Bernard M. Farmer . . Y 
Zoning Admmmator 

You have thiny dnys fmm this dme in which to npped this decision to the B o d  of Zoning 
A p p d s  in a c c o ~ e  with 8 IS.IJ96.1 of the Code of V i g i n k  or this decision shall be fd 
md UnaprJabie. 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMWT 
P. 0. Box 8784 
Wlliarnsburg, Virginia 231 87-8784 

County Government Center, 101-E Mounts Bay Road 

Mr. Lawrence E. Bemer, President 
Powharan Enterprises, Inc. 
13441 Wanvick Boulevard 
Newport Kews, VA 23602 

RE: Case No. Z-6-95. Powhatan Secondary 

Dear Mr. Beamer: 

I have examined the Proffers dated March 11, 1996 ("the Proffersn) and the 
Master Plan referenced therein prepared by Langley and McDonalQ dated July, 
1982 entitled "MASTER PLAN OF POWHATAN" with revisions of 6/2186, 
6/6/86, 6/10/86, 1/26/87. 3/30/89, llJ25194, 12/15/95 and 2/29/96 marked as 
Exhibit F to the Proffen ("the Master P h " )  for thz above captioned zonin~ case. 
Based upon my review of the Proffers and the Master Plan, I have determined 
pursuant to Section 20-630-@) of the James City County Code that the proposed 
use set forth in the Proffers and the Maser Plan is more resuicred than the 
existing Non-conforming Use. - - -. 
It is my determination that the mdnction in ovcrall density, rrducrion in 
townhouse units. and reduction in Phase 4 commercial area ace a l l  faaors that 
affect the size scope md impact of the Non-conforming Use. It is funher my 
determination that the quantum effect of those factors is consistent with the 
purpose policies and objectives of the Zoning Oidinance. 

Accordingly. the existing Non-conforming Use. as verified by my lencr of rhis 
date, may change as 3 matter of right to the more rrYaicocd Non-conforming Use 
as described in the Proffers and Master Plan. Development may praceed under 
the densities, square footage, and open space shown on the Maser Plan. Open 
space for development under the Master Plan shall be calcuiaredin the manner 



Mr. Lawrence Beamer 
March 11. 1996 
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as stared by Ordinance in effect on Februiuy 2, 1987. Application of the current 
and subsequent R-4 mning district regulations to development plans shall not 
adversely affect the ability to achieve the densities and square footage shown on 
the Master Plan and described in the Proffers. 

Sincerely, 

Bernard M. Farmer 'J 
James City County Zoning Administrator 

You have rhiny d q s  fmm rhis h e  in which ro apped (his decision ro rhe B o d  of Zoninq 
AppenLr. in nccordnnce with 5 15.1496.1 of the Co& of V i g i n i e  orrhis decision s h d  be f ind  
md  unqpeakabk. 









EXHIBIT "I" 

All that certain tract, piece or parcel of land lying and being in Berkeley District, 
James City County, V i ,  and more particularly shown and set forth as 'Parcel 
P14" on that certain plat entitled 'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED 
ROUTE 5 CORRIDOR, IN, THROUGH AND ADJACENT TO POWHATAN 
SECONDARY OF WILLIAMSBURG, BERKELEY DISTRICT, JAMES CITY 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated 3/15/96, prepared by Langley and McDonald, P.C. 



D E E D  

THIS DEED, is made thir 18th day of March, 1996, by and W e e n  

- f ,  a Virginia Corporation, herehatk referred to as Grantor, and J&OB C m  

m. IYLBGJCIL& a Virginia political subdivision, hereinafter referred to as Grantee. 

Thar fot and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No1100 Dollars ($10.00), cash 

in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

Grantor does grant and convey with GENERAL,WARRAMY and ENGLISH COVENANTS OF TITLE 

unto the Grantee, the following described property, to-wit: 

All that certain piece or parcel of property lying and being in Berkeley District, James City 
Coumy, Virginia, and more particularly shown and set fonh as 'Parcel P14", on that certain 
plat entitled 'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED ROUTE 5 CORRIDOR IN, 
THROUGH AND ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY OF WILLIAMSBURG, 
BERKELEY DISTRICT. JAMES ClTY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated 3/15/96, prepared 
by Langley and McDonald, P.C., a copy of which plat is anached hereto, made a part 
hereof, and incorporated h e d n  by reference; and being a part of the same land acquired by 
the Grantor, by deeds recorded in Deed Book 181, Page 361, et. seq., Deed Book 182, Page 
416, et. seq. and Deed Book 214, Page 176, et. seq. in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit 
Court of James City County, Virginia. 

'IWs conveyance is made subject to all easements, restrictions and limitations of record or apparent 

on the ground. 

THE TAXES IMPOSED BY 8 58.1-802 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA SHALL NOT 

APPLY PURSUANT TO 8 58.1-811(C) (4) OF SAID CODE 



WITNESS the following signatures and seals: 

POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC. 

By: (SEAL) 
Lawrence E. Beamer, President 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF JAMES ClTY, to-wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Lawrence E. Beamer, President of and 

acting on behalf of Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. this day of March, 1996. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 



All those certain pieces or parcels of property lying and being in Berkeley District, James City 
County, Virginia, and more partWarly shown and set forth as 'Parcel P2Ow, "Parcel P18" and 
'Parcel P21" on that certain plat entitled 'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED 
ROUTE 5 CORRIDOR IN, THROUGH AND ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY 
OF WILLIAMSBURG, BW<ELEY DISTRICT, JAMES ClTY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated 
3/15/96, prepared by Langley and McDonald, P.C. 



EXHIBIT "KW 

AU that certain piece or parcel of property lying and being in Berkeley Dishict, James City County, 
Virginia, and more particularly shown and set forth as uparcel P19", on that certain plat entitled 
'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED ROUTE 5 CORRIDOR IN, THROUGH AND 
ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY OF WILLIAMSBURG, BERKELEY DISTRICT, 
JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" dated 3/15/96, prepared by Langley and McDonald, P.C. 



D E E D  

THIS DEED, h made this 18th day of March, 19%. by and between 

E F J T E R P R L F F s . 7 ,  a Virginia Corporation, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, and 

COUNTY. n, a Virginia political subdivision, hereinafter referred to as Grantee. 

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No1100 Dollars (S10.00), 

cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the Grantor does grant and convey with GENERAL WARRANTY and ENGLISH 

COVENANTS OF TITLE unto the Grantee, the following described property, to-wit: 

All that certain piece or parcel of property lying and being in Berkeley District, James 
City County. Virginia, and more particularly shown and set forth as 'Parcel P19", on 
that certain plat entitled 'PLAT OF PARCELS ALONG RELOCATED ROUTE 5 
CORRIDOR IN, THROUGH AND ADJACENT TO POWHATAN SECONDARY OF 
WILLIAMSBURG, BERKELEY DISTRICT, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA" 
dated 3/15/96, prepared by Langley and McDonald, P.C., a copy of which plat is 
attached hereto, made a part hereof, and incorporated herein by reference; and being a 
part of the same land acquired by the Grantor, by deeds recorded in Deed Book 181, 
Page 361, a. seq., Deed Book 182, Page 416, a. seq. and Deed Book 214, Page 176, 
a. seq. in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of James City County, Virginia. 

This conveyance is made subject to all easements, restrictions and limitations of record or 

apparent on the ground. 

THE TAXES IMPOSED BY 5 58.1-802 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA SHALL NOT 

APPLY PURSUANT TO 5 58.1-811Q (4) OF SAID CODE 



WFITYPSS the following signatures and seals: 

POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC. 

By: (SEAL) 
Lawrence E. Beamer, President 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, to-wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Lawrence E. Beamer, President of 

and acting on behalf of Powhatan Enterprises, Inc. this day of March. 1996. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 



. PLAN FOR TRANSFER OF RECREATIONAL LAND 

TO POWHATAN HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION 

REVISED JUNE 17, 1993 

The Powhatan recreational development plan is conceived to allow the Homeowner's 

Association the opportunity of deciding what facilities they desire. Basic facilities will be provided 

in the four recreational areas indicated on the Master Plan. These areas will be provided with picnic 

facilities and a fireplace for use by the homeowners. Additional facilities can be provided by the 

homeowners at their option. The associated costs that must be borne by the homeowners will occur 

only at their choice. 

The Master Plan indicates four recreational areas totaling 21.3 acres. Each of the four 

recreational areas will include playground equipment as approved by the Development Review 

Committee. In addition to these areas, a 15.0 acre lake will be deeded to the Homeowner's 

Association. These areas will be developed and deeded to the Homeowner's Association at different 

stages in Powhatan's overall development. The first 4.3 acre area would be deeded to the 

Homeowner's Association after selective clearing and construction of picnic facilities. This transfer 

of property would occur at the time a totat of 150 lots were platted and put to record. The 150 lots 

could be in any of the lot areas marked 83.4 ~ ~ / 1 4 d l b t s ,  58.6 ACllOl lots, 31.3 AC154 lots or 29.6 

AC151 lots. At such time as 250 lots are put to record in these same areas a swimming pool, 

(minimum 600 s.f. surface area), will'be built in the 4.3 acre recreational area, if agreeable with the - 
residents. 

The largest recreational area is created by a combination of 5.5 acres contiguous to the existing 

lake and 9.0 acres on the other side of the existing dam. Preparations of this area and transfer of the 
5.5 acre area around the lake, and the lake itself, to the Homeowner's Association will occur when 

50 or more residential units are platted and recorded in areas 22.0 AC1290 units, 18.3 ACl168 units, 
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and 19.2 AC1176 units. The lake provides a major recreational amenity that can provide small boat 

sailing, fishing and canoeing. The dollar value of the amenity exceeds that of a swimming pool, yet 

presents lower maintenance cost for the Homeowners. The range of recreational activities presented 

by the lake is far greater than those provided by a pool. Upon platting and recordation of 300 units, 

the remainder of the 14.5 acres will be transferred to the Homeowner's Association. In addition to 

the basic facilities to be provided, the developer will construct a small boat dock and racks for storage 

of small boats for use on the lake contiguous to this area. The dock and rack storage facility would 

be constructed prior to transfer of the 5.5 acre area. 

The remaining 2.5 acre recreational area will be deeded to the Homeowner's Association at the 

time development occurs in the surrounding areas, 54.3 Act94 lots, 18.9 Act250 units, and 21.2 

AC1195 units. Transfer to the Homeowner's Association would occur when a total of 50 or more 

residential units are platted and recorded in this area. 

In addition to the basic facilities to be provided for these areas, the developer will provide a 

hard surfaced access road to each area before it is deeded to the Homeowner's Association. The area 

will also be selectively cleared to remove undesirable undergrowth, deadfalls and windfalls. 

In addition to the facilities previously discussed, it is anticipated that each attached residential 

area developed by others will provide their own internal recreational facilities. Oxford's Steeplechase 

Apaaments are the first example of this plan. 
+ _ 

PLAT RECORDED IN 

P.B. NO.#  PAGE&^& 

V4: City of WlNiamsbu~g Md County of 
James C~ty, to Wit: 

\:ldrk's Otflce of the Clrcuil Cowl d Vie 

Dwwlv Clerk 
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